

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS JAMES MOORE

Petitioner,

vs.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT

CAPITAL CASE

Leor Veleanu, Esq.
Assistant Federal Defender
**Counsel of Record*
Member, Supreme Court Bar

Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Defender
for the Middle District of Florida
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel: 813-228-2715
Email: leor_veleanu@fd.org
Secondary Email:
FLM_CHU@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

NOTICE OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Facts Relevant to Question Presented..... 3

 a. The Closing Arguments..... 7

 b. The Proceedings Below 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Review Whether Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object to Improper Prosecutorial Argument Denied Mr. Moore a Fundamentally Fair Trial..... 10

 A. The Prosecutor’s Conduct Here was Worse than in *Donnelly* and *Darden* 12

 B. The Lack of Inculpatory Physical Evidence Against Mr. Moore and the Invocation of Religion to Direct the Jury’s Verdict is Decisive 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

INDEX TO APPENDIX A-2

Appendix A: Opinion, *Moore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr., et al.*, No. 22-14207 (11th Cir. Feb. 21, 2024) A-3

Appendix B: Order, *Moore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr., et al.*, No. 3:06-cv-127-MMH (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2022)..... A-17

Appendix C: Opinion, *Moore v. State*, 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)A-187

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	11
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	2, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Drake v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir.1985)	10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	9
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	8
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	2, 10
<i>Stermer v. Warren</i> , 959 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 10
Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	1
Rules	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii)	iii
Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
